121

The Company’s exposure to foreign currency risk as per the Audited Consolidated Financial Statements at the end

of the reporting period indicated is as follows:

 As at March 31, 2024

 (in million)

Trade receivables and others

United States Dollar (USD)  44.31

Euro (EUR)  3.69

Renminbi (RMB)  1.72

Trade payables

United States Dollar (USD)  2.85

Euro (EUR)  9.31

Japanese Yen (JPY)  264.79

Canadian Dollar (CAD)^  0.00

Swiss Franc (CHF)  0.01

Serbian Dinar (RSD)  839.36

Mexican Pesos (MXP)  5.45

Renminbi (RMB)  0.77

Others  0.03

^Rounded off to Nil

Outstanding forward contracts as at the reporting date

(USD) – Receivable
132.65

Outstanding forward contracts as at the reporting date

(EUR) - Receivable
20.91

Outstanding forward contracts as at the reporting date

(JPY) - Payable
244.58

Outstanding forward contracts as at the reporting date

(EUR) - Payable
15.96

Sensitivity

The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated

financial instrument. Impact on profit after tax as per the Audited Consolidated Financial Statements is as follows.

 For the period ended March 31, 2024

Net currency receivables/(payables)

USD sensitivity

₹/USD – increase by 1.0%*  25.87

₹/USD – decrease by 1.0%*  (25.87)

EUR sensitivity

₹/EURO – increase by 1.0%*  (3.78)

₹/EURO – decrease by 1.0%*  3.78

JPY sensitivity

₹/JPY – increase by 1.0%*  (1.09)

₹/JPY – decrease by 1.0%*  1.09

RMB sensitivity

₹/RMB – Increase by 1.0%*  0.08

₹/RMB – Decrease by 1.0%*  (0.08)

CAD sensitivity

₹/CAD – Increase by 1.0%*  (0.00)

₹/CAD – Decrease by 1.0%*  0.00

MXP sensitivity

₹/MXP – Increase by 1.0%*  (0.20)

₹/MXP – Decrease by 1.0%*  0.20

CHF sensitivity

₹/CHF – Increase by 1.0%*  (0.01)

₹/CHF – Decrease by 1.0%*  0.01

RSD sensitivity

₹/RSD – Increase by 1.0%*  (4.82)

₹/RSD – Decrease by 1.0%*  4.82
* Holding other variables constant

122

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is defined as the risk that the Group will not be able to settle or meet its obligations on time or at

reasonable price. The Group's objective is to maintain optimum levels of liquidity to meet its cash and liquidity

requirements. The Group closely monitors its liquidity position and maintains adequate source of financing

through the use of short-term bank deposits, demand loans and cash credit facility. Processes and policies related

to such risks are overseen by senior management. The table below sets forth our undrawn borrowings facilities as